



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS

ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

UNAUDITED

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Traverse Energy Ltd. for the three months ended March 31, 2011 have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company. These statements have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

	Notes	March 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 1,889,904	\$ 3,130,377	\$ 4,868,983
Accounts receivable		444,588	783,004	149,554
Prepaid expenses and deposits		151,963	122,724	164,596
Income taxes receivable		-	-	136,611
		2,486,455	4,036,105	5,319,744
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	2,935,124	2,230,870	1,437,653
Property and equipment	6	5,538,621	5,768,270	2,858,720
		\$ 10,960,200	\$ 12,035,245	\$ 9,616,117
Liabilities				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 562,158	\$ 1,677,920	\$ 774,050
Deferred flow-through share premium		113,680	181,580	76,000
Decommissioning liabilities	7	592,750	647,000	216,000
Deferred income taxes		418,010	298,330	567,000
		1,686,598	2,804,830	1,633,050
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital	8	11,328,307	11,279,307	6,769,498
Contributed surplus		750,367	748,956	476,300
Retained earnings (deficit)		(2,805,072)	(2,797,848)	737,269
		9,273,602	9,230,415	7,983,067
Commitments and subsequent events	8(e),10,12	\$ 10,960,200	\$ 12,035,245	\$ 9,616,117

See accompanying notes to the interim financial statements

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended March 31,	
		2011	2010
Revenue			
Petroleum and natural gas		\$ 983,703	\$ 291,346
Royalties		(54,723)	(7,246)
		928,980	284,100
Expenses			
Operating		205,112	72,548
Transportation		26,191	7,357
General and administrative		298,881	174,085
Share based compensation		10,411	11,290
Gain on disposition of property and equipment		(21,403)	-
Depletion and depreciation		366,019	149,899
		885,211	415,179
Loss from operating activities		43,769	(131,079)
Finance income		(5,537)	(2,404)
Finance costs		4,750	1,750
Net finance income		(787)	(654)
Income (loss) before income taxes		44,556	(130,425)
Income taxes			
Deferred income tax expense (reduction)		51,780	(13,980)
Net loss and comprehensive loss		\$ (7,224)	\$ (116,445)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted		\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)

See accompanying notes to the interim financial statements

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Unaudited)

	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Retained earnings (deficit)	Total shareholders' equity
Balance January 1, 2010	\$ 6,769,498	\$ 476,300	\$ 737,269	\$ 7,983,067
Net loss for the period	-	-	(116,445)	(116,445)
Issued for cash on exercise of common share options	13,333	-	-	13,333
Exercise of common share options	10,000	(10,000)	-	-
Share based compensation	-	11,290	-	11,290
Balance March 31, 2010	\$ 6,792,831	\$ 477,590	\$ 620,824	\$ 7,891,245

	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Retained earnings (deficit)	Total shareholders' equity
Balance December 31, 2010	\$ 11,279,307	\$ 748,956	\$ (2,797,848)	\$ 9,230,415
Net loss for the period	-	-	(7,224)	(7,224)
Issued for cash on exercise of common share options	40,000	-	-	40,000
Exercise of common share options	9,000	(9,000)	-	-
Share based compensation	-	10,411	-	10,411
Balance March 31, 2011	\$ 11,328,307	\$ 750,367	\$ (2,805,072)	\$ 9,273,602

See accompanying notes to the interim financial statements

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended March 31,	
		2011	2010
Operating activities:			
Net loss		\$ (7,224)	\$ (116,445)
Adjustments for:			
Depletion and depreciation		366,019	149,899
Share based compensation		10,411	11,290
Gain on disposition of property and equipment		(21,403)	-
Finance costs		4,750	1,750
Deferred income tax		51,780	(13,980)
Changes in non-cash working capital items		363,684	(89,775)
Cash from (used in) operating activities		768,017	(57,261)
Financing activities:			
Proceeds on exercise of common share options		40,000	13,333
Changes in non-cash working capital		(9,697)	-
Cash from (used in) financing activities		30,303	13,333
Investing activities:			
Exploration and evaluation additions		(715,982)	(1,416,263)
Property and equipment additions		(341,753)	(1,181,841)
Exploration and evaluation dispositions		-	249,750
Property and equipment dispositions		179,514	-
Changes in non-cash working capital		(1,160,572)	(6,104)
Cash from (used in) investing activities		(2,038,793)	(2,354,458)
Change in cash and cash equivalents		(1,240,473)	(2,398,386)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		3,130,377	4,868,983
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 1,889,904	\$ 2,470,597

See accompanying notes to the interim financial statements

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

1. Reporting entity

Traverse Energy Ltd. (the "Company" or "Traverse") is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Canada. Traverse is engaged in the exploration for and the development and production of petroleum and natural gas reserves in Western Canada. Traverse trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "TVL". The address of its registered office is 1900, 520 - 3 Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R3.

These interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on June 20, 2011.

2. Basis of presentation

In conjunction with the Company's annual audited financial statements to be issued under International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for the year ended December 31, 2011, these interim financial statements present Traverse's initial financial results of operations and financial positions under IFRS as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2011, including 2010 comparative periods. As a result, they have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". These interim financial statements do not include all the necessary annual disclosures in accordance with IFRS. Previously, the Company prepared its interim and annual financial statements in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("Canadian GAAP").

The preparation of these interim financial statements resulted in selected changes to the Company's accounting policies as compared to those disclosed in the Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 issued under Canadian GAAP. A summary of the Company's significant accounting policies under IFRS is presented in Note 3. These policies have been retrospectively and consistently applied except where specific exemptions permitted an alternative treatment upon transition to IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1, "First-time Adoption of IFRS". Note 14 to the interim financial statements contains a detailed description of the Company's adoption of IFRS, including a reconciliation of the financial statements previously prepared under Canadian GAAP to those under IFRS, for the comparative periods as at January 1, 2010, as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and as at and for the year ended December 31, 2010.

These interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. The methods used to measure fair values are discussed in Note 4. These interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency, and include the accounts of Traverse only as there are no subsidiary companies.

3. Significant accounting policies

(a) Jointly controlled operations and jointly controlled assets

Many of the Company's oil and natural gas activities involve jointly controlled assets. The interim financial statements include the Company's share of these jointly controlled assets and a proportionate share of the relevant revenue and related costs.

(b) Financial instruments

(i) Non-derivative financial instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Non-derivative financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, non-derivative financial instruments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, term deposits held with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

(ii) Derivative financial instruments

The Company may enter into certain financial derivative contracts in order to manage the exposure to market risks from fluctuations in commodity prices. These instruments will not be used for trading or speculative purposes. The Company will not designate its financial derivative contracts as effective accounting hedges and therefore will not apply hedge accounting, even though the Company considers all commodity contracts to be economic hedges. As a result, all derivative contracts will be classified as fair value through earnings and will be recorded on the statement of financial position at fair value. Transaction costs will be recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives will be measured at fair value, and changes therein will be recognized immediately in profit or loss.

The Company may enter into physical delivery sales contracts for the purposes of receipt or delivery of non-financial items in accordance with its expected purchase, sale or usage requirements as executory contracts. As such, these physical delivery contracts are not considered to be derivative financial instruments and will not be recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position. Settlements on these physical delivery contracts will be recognized in petroleum and natural gas revenue.

(iii) Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

(c) Exploration and evaluation assets

Costs incurred prior to obtaining the legal right to explore for hydrocarbon resources are recognized in the statement of earnings and comprehensive income as incurred, if the related licenses and rights are not subsequently acquired.

Exploration and evaluation ("E&E") costs, including the costs of acquiring undeveloped land and drilling costs are initially capitalized until the drilling of the well is complete and the results have been evaluated. The costs are accumulated in cost centers by well, field or exploration area pending determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability. The technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is considered to be determined when proved reserves are determined to exist. A review of each exploration license or field is carried out, at least annually, to ascertain whether proved reserves have been discovered. Upon determination of proved reserves, intangible E&E assets attributable to those reserves are first tested for impairment and then reclassified from E&E assets to a separate category, development and production assets, within property and equipment.

E&E assets are measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses and are not subject to depletion expense until after the assets are reclassified to property and equipment. Gains or losses are not recognized on the disposition of E&E assets. E&E assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability; and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. For purposes of impairment testing, E&E assets are assessed on a license or field basis.

(d) Property and equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Oil and gas development and production assets are measured at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The costs of development and production assets includes: transfers from exploration and evaluation assets, which generally include the cost to drill the well and the cost of the associated land upon determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability; the cost to complete and tie-in the wells; facility costs; the costs of recognizing provision for future restoration and decommissioning; geological and geophysical costs; and directly attributable overheads.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

Development and production assets are grouped into cash generating units ("CGU's") for impairment testing. The Company has grouped its development and production assets into the following CGU's: oil properties, gas properties and minor (other) properties. When significant parts of an item of development and production assets have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components).

Gains and losses on disposal of development and production assets are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income

Corporate assets are recorded at historical cost and are depreciated over their useful life.

(ii) Subsequent costs

Costs incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability and the costs of replacing parts of property and equipment are recognized as oil and natural gas interests only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate. All other expenditures are recognized in earnings as incurred. Such capitalized oil and natural gas interests generally represent costs incurred in developing proved and/or probable reserve and bringing in or enhancing production from such reserves, and are accumulated on a field or geotechnical area basis. The carrying amount of any replaced or sold component is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognized in operating expenses as incurred.

(iii) Depletion and depreciation

The net carrying amount of development and production assets is depleted using the unit-of-production method by reference to the ratio of production during the period to the related proved and probable reserves, taking into account estimated future development costs necessary to bring those reserves into production. Future development costs are estimated taking into account the level of development required to produce the reserves and are reviewed by independent reserve engineers at least annually.

Proved and probable reserves are estimated using independent reserve engineer reports and represent the estimated quantities of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids, which geological, geophysical and engineering data demonstrate with a specified degree of certainty to be recoverable in future years from known reservoirs and which are considered commercially producible. There should be a 50 percent statistical probability that the actual quantity of recoverable reserves will be more than the amount estimated as proved and probable and a 50 percent statistical probability that it will be less. The equivalent statistical probabilities for the proven component of proved and probable reserves are 90 percent and 10 percent, respectively. For interim financial statements, internal estimates of changes in reserves and future development costs are used for determining depletion for the period.

Corporate assets are depreciated on a declining balance basis at a rate of 30 percent.

(e) Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than exploration and evaluation assets and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when they are transferred to development and production assets, and also if facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (CGU). The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Value in use is generally computed by reference to the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from production of proved and probable reserves. Fair value less costs to sell is the amount for which the asset could be sold in an arm's length transaction and may be determined using discounted future net cash flows of proved and probable reserves.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of a CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment amounts are recognized in depletion and depreciation expense in the statement of income and comprehensive income. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs reduce the carrying amounts of the assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis. Impairment losses recognized in prior years are assessed at each reporting date if facts and circumstances indicate that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depletion and depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

(f) Share based compensation

The Company has a share based compensation plan comprised of a stock option plan (Note 8(e)). The Company uses the fair value method for valuing share based compensation. Under this method, the compensation cost attributable to stock options is measured at the fair value at the date of the grant and expensed over the vesting period with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. A forfeiture rate is estimated on the grant date and is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that vest. Upon exercise of the options, the consideration paid by the stock option holder and the value in contributed surplus pertaining to the exercised options are recorded as share capital.

(g) Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

(i) Decommissioning obligations

The Company's activities give rise to dismantling, decommissioning and site disturbance remediation activities. Provision is made for the estimated cost of abandonment and site restoration and capitalized in the relevant asset category.

Decommissioning obligations are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date. Subsequent to the initial measurement, the obligation is adjusted at the end of each period to reflect the passage of time and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as accretion (within finance costs) whereas increases/decreases due to changes in the estimated future cash flows or changes in the discount rate are capitalized. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the decommissioning obligations are charged against the provision to the extent the provision was established.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

(h) Revenue

Revenue from the sale of oil and natural gas, including royalty income, is recorded when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the product is transferred to the buyer which is usually when legal title passes to the external party.

(i) Finance income and costs

Finance costs is comprised of the accretion of the discount on decommissioning obligations. Finance income is comprised of interest income which is recognized as it is earned.

(j) Income tax

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to the tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized on the temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(k) Flow-through shares

The Company may finance a portion of its exploration activities through the issuance of flow-through common shares. Under the terms of the flow-through share agreements, the resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes are renounced to investors in accordance with the appropriate income tax legislation. On issuance the premium received on the flow-through shares, being the difference in price over a common share with no tax attributes, is recognized as a liability on the statement of financial position. As qualifying expenditures are incurred, the liability is reversed and a corresponding deferred tax liability is recognized based on the Company's effective tax rate and the amount of expenditure. Any difference between the flow-through premium and the amount recognized by the Company as a deferred tax liability is recognized as deferred tax expense in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

(l) Earnings per share

Basic earning per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is calculated using the treasury stock method, which assumes that any proceeds from the exercise of stock options plus the unamortized stock based compensation amount would be used to purchase Company shares at the average market price for the period. No adjustment to diluted earnings per share is made if the result of these calculations is anti-dilutive.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

(m) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Accordingly, actual results may differ from these estimates. Significant estimates and judgements made by management in the preparation of these interim financial statements are as follows:

Amounts recorded for depletion and depreciation and amounts used for impairment calculations are based on estimates of petroleum and natural gas reserves. By their nature, the estimates of reserves, including the estimates of future prices, costs, discount rates and the related future cash flows, are subject to measurement uncertainty. Accordingly, the impact to the financial statements in future periods could be material.

Traverse's assets are aggregated into cash generating units based on their ability to generate largely independent cash flows. These cash generating units are used for impairment testing. The determination of the Company's cash generating units is subject to management's judgement.

Amounts recorded for decommissioning obligations and the related accretion expense requires the use of estimates with respect to the amount and timing of decommissioning expenditures. Other provisions are recognized in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future cash outflow.

Compensation costs recognized for share based compensation plans are subject to the estimation of what the ultimate payout will be using pricing models such as the Black-Scholes model which is based on significant assumptions such as volatility, dividend yield and expected term.

Tax interpretations, regulations and legislation in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates are subject to change. As such, income taxes are subject to measurement uncertainty. Deferred income tax assets are assessed by management at the end of each reporting period to determine the likelihood that they will be realized from future taxable earnings.

4. Determination of fair values

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair value is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

(a) Property and equipment

The fair value of property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets is based on market values. The market value of property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets is the estimated amount for which the assets could be exchanged on the acquisition date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. The market value of oil and natural gas interests (included in property and equipment) and intangible exploration assets is estimated with reference to the discounted cash flows expected to be derived from oil and natural gas production based on externally prepared reserve reports.

The market value of other items of property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets is based on the quoted market prices for similar items.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

(b) Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities is estimated at the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. At March 31, 2011 and 2010, the fair value of these balances approximated their carrying value due to their short term to maturity.

(c) Stock options

The fair value of stock options is measured using a Black Scholes option pricing model. Measurement inputs include share price on the measurement date, exercise price of the option, expected volatility (based on the weighted average historical volatility), weighted average expected life of the options (based on historical experience and general option holder behaviour), expected dividends, estimated forfeitures at the initial grant date, and the risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds).

5. Exploration and evaluation assets

	Total
Balance, January 1, 2010	\$ 1,437,653
Additions	4,388,352
Dispositions	(796,165)
Transfers to property and equipment	(224,181)
Changes in decommissioning liabilities	192,000
Impairment	(2,766,789)
Balance, December 31, 2010	2,230,870
Additions	719,982
Impairment	(15,728)
Balance, March 31, 2011	\$ 2,935,124

Exploration and evaluation assets ("E&E") consist of the Company's exploration projects which are pending the determination of proved or probable reserves. Costs consist mainly of undeveloped land, geological and geophysical, and drilling costs until the drilling of the well is complete and the results have been evaluated. Additions represent the Company's share of costs incurred on E&E assets during the period.

During 2010, the Company determined certain exploration and evaluation costs to be unsuccessful and not recoverable. Accordingly, an impairment of \$2,766,789 was recognized as additional depletion and depreciation expense. Any reversal in a previous impairment charge would be recognized as a reduction to depletion and depreciation expense.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

6. Property and equipment

Cost:	Oil and natural gas properties	Corporate	Total
Balance, January 1, 2010	\$ 2,847,027	\$ 11,693	\$ 2,858,720
Additions	4,402,250	24,398	4,426,648
Acquisitions	316,515	-	316,515
Dispositions	(390,835)	-	(390,835)
Transfers from exploration and evaluation	224,181	-	224,181
Changes in decommissioning liabilities	277,000	-	277,000
Balance, December 31, 2010	7,676,138	36,091	7,712,229
Additions	333,753	-	333,753
Dispositions	(213,111)	-	(213,111)
Balance, March 31, 2011	\$ 7,796,780	\$ 36,091	\$ 7,832,871

Accumulated depletion and depreciation:	Oil and natural gas properties	Corporate	Total
Balance, January 1, 2010	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Depletion and depreciation	(1,227,264)	(7,900)	(1,235,164)
Dispositions	53,104	-	53,104
Impairment	(761,899)	-	(761,899)
Balance, December 31, 2010	(1,936,059)	(7,900)	(1,943,959)
Depletion and depreciation	(348,177)	(2,114)	(350,291)
Balance, March 31, 2011	\$ (2,284,236)	\$ (10,014)	\$ (2,294,250)

Net book value:	Oil and natural gas properties	Corporate	Total
As at January 1, 2010	\$ 2,847,027	\$ 11,693	\$ 2,858,720
As at December 31, 2010	\$ 5,740,079	\$ 28,191	\$ 5,768,270
As at March 31, 2011	\$ 5,512,544	\$ 26,077	\$ 5,538,621

(a) Depletion, depreciation and impairment

The depletion, depreciation and impairment of property and equipment, and any eventual reversal thereof, are recognized in depletion and depreciation in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

(b) Contingencies

Although the Company believes that it has title to its oil and natural gas properties, it cannot control or completely protect itself against the risk of title disputes or challenges.

(c) Dispositions

During the three months ended March 31, 2011 the Company disposed of certain assets for gross proceeds of \$179,514 and the assumption of related decommissioning liabilities of \$55,000. This resulted in a gain of \$21,403 for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

(d) Other

The calculation of depletion and depreciation for the three months ended March 31, 2011 included \$393,204 (2010 - \$125,750) for future development costs associated with proved undeveloped reserves.

7. Decommissioning obligations

The Company's decommissioning obligations result from ownership interests in oil and natural gas assets including well sites, gathering systems and processing facilities. The total estimated undiscounted cash flows required to settle the Company's obligations at March 31, 2011 is \$687,800 (December 31, 2010 - \$778,050) and is expected to be incurred between 2011 and 2021. A risk-free discount rate of 4% and an inflation rate of 2% were used to calculate the fair value of the obligation.

A reconciliation of the decommissioning obligations is provided below:

	Total
Balance, January 1, 2010	\$ 216,000
Obligations incurred and acquired	502,000
Obligations settled	(49,000)
Obligations disposed	(14,000)
Revision of estimates	(19,000)
Accretion expense	11,000
Balance, December 31, 2010	647,000
Obligations settled	(55,000)
Obligations disposed	(4,000)
Accretion expense	4,750
Balance, March 31, 2011	\$ 592,750

8. Share capital

(a) Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares. No preferred shares have been issued. The holders of common shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared by the Company and are entitled to one vote per share.

(b) Issued and outstanding

Common shares	Number	Amount
Balance January 1, 2010	24,950,000	\$ 6,769,498
Issued for cash on exercise of stock options	133,333	53,333
Transferred from contributed surplus on exercise of stock options	-	19,000
Issued for cash	2,135,000	1,281,000
Issued for cash - flow-through	4,635,000	3,869,500
Deferred flow-through share premium	-	(588,500)
Share issue costs, net of tax of \$42,700	-	(124,524)
Balance December 31, 2010	31,853,333	11,279,307
Issued for cash on exercise of stock options	100,000	40,000
Transferred from contributed surplus on exercise of stock options	-	9,000
Balance March 31, 2011	31,953,333	\$ 11,328,307

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

(c) Private placements

In June 2010 the Company completed a private placement of 2,135,000 units at a price of \$1.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,775,500. Each unit consisted of one common share at \$0.60 and one flow-through common share at \$0.70. The Company has incurred the required qualifying expenditures of \$1,494,500. Directors and officers of the Company subscribed for 317,400 units for consideration of \$412,620.

In December 2010 the Company completed a private placement of 2,500,000 flow-through common shares at a price of \$0.95 per common share for gross proceeds of \$2,375,000. The obligation remaining for this flow-through issue at March 31, 2011 was \$720,000. Directors and officers of the Company subscribed for 233,300 flow-through common shares for consideration of \$221,635.

(d) Per share amounts

The net loss per share has been calculated based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period of 31,903,333 (2010 - 24,965,555).

(e) Stock option plan

The Company has established a stock option plan for the benefit of its directors, officers, employees and consultants. The Board of Directors establishes at the time of grant, subject to regulatory approval, the option exercise price, the expiry date and vesting provisions. The options granted to directors and officers vest immediately and the options granted to consultants vest over a one year time period. Options granted expire five years from the date of grant.

The following table sets forth a reconciliation of the stock option plan activity:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance January 1, 2010	1,875,000	\$ 0.40
Exercised	(133,333)	\$ 0.40
Forfeited	(66,667)	\$ 0.40
Granted	950,000	\$ 0.60
Balance December 31, 2010	2,625,000	\$ 0.47
Exercised	(100,000)	\$ 0.40
Balance March 31, 2011	2,525,000	\$ 0.48

No options were granted during the three months ended March 31, 2011. The following table summarizes stock options granted and outstanding at March 31, 2011:

Exercise price	Number outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number exercisable	Weighted average exercise price
\$0.00 - \$0.40	1,500,000	3.5	\$ 0.40	1,500,000	\$ 0.40
\$0.41 - \$0.60	1,025,000	4.4	\$ 0.59	966,667	\$ 0.59
\$0.40 - \$0.60	2,525,000	3.8	\$ 0.48	2,466,667	\$ 0.47

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

9. Related party transactions

(a) Common management and directors

During the first quarter of 2011, office expenses of approximately \$54,909 (2010 - \$56,820) were paid to a company controlled by two directors of the Company. These transactions were in the normal course of business and are on terms that are consistent with parties dealing at arm's length. At March 31, 2011 an amount of \$106,949 (2010 - \$106,650), representing prepaid rent and security deposit, is included within prepaid expenses and deposits.

Certain directors of Traverse are also the directors or management of other entities that participate in joint operations with the Company. All transactions were completed on an arm's length basis consistent with normal industry terms. During the three months ended March 31, 2011, the aggregate value of transactions entered into between Traverse and these entities was approximately \$92,409 (2010 - \$550,000). Traverse had outstanding payables to the related parties of \$79,286 (2010 - \$144,064) and accounts receivable and prepaid cash calls due to Traverse of approximately \$11,660 at March 31, 2011 (2010 - \$152,476).

(b) Legal services

During the first quarter of 2011, the Company incurred approximately \$274 (2010 - \$3,200) in legal services and disbursements with a legal firm in which a director of Traverse is a partner. These transactions were in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount. At March 31, 2011 accounts payable and accrued liabilities include \$274 (2010 - \$nil) to the legal firm.

10. Commitment

In March 2011 Traverse entered into an operating lease for office premises beginning on November 1, 2011 and expiring on October 31, 2021. The annual payments under this commitment are approximately as follows:

Period		Annual amount
November 1, 2011 to October 31, 2013	\$	178,200
November 1, 2013 to October 31, 2016	\$	191,700
November 1, 2016 to October 31, 2018	\$	205,200
November 1, 2018 to October 31, 2021	\$	218,700

11. Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its exploration, development, production and financing activities such as credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk. This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of these risks and the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk and the Company's management of capital.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from joint venture partners and petroleum and natural gas marketers. Virtually all of Traverse's accounts receivable are from counterparties in the oil and gas industry and are subject to normal industry credit risks. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. During the three months ended March 31, 2011 there was no impairment provision required on any of the financial assets of the Company due to the historical success of collecting receivables. At March 31, 2011 approximately \$4,500 or 1.0% (2010 - \$3,000 or 1%) of the Company's accounts receivable were outstanding for over 90 days. The Company does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as currency risk, commodity price risk and interest rate risk will affect the Company's net earnings, future cash flows or the fair value of its assets and liabilities. Although the Company generally does not sell or transact in foreign currency, the United States dollar influences the price of petroleum and natural gas sold in Canada. Commodity prices for crude oil, natural gas liquids and natural gas are also impacted by political events, meteorological conditions, disruptions in supply and changes in demand. The Company currently has no financial derivative sale contracts or physical sale contracts in place. The Company currently has no interest bearing debt and is therefore not subject to interest rate risk other than on its cash and cash equivalents where any exposure is considered insignificant.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The financial liabilities on the balance sheet consist of accounts payable. The Company anticipates that it will continue to have adequate liquidity to fund its financial liabilities through its future cash flows and existing cash.

(d) Capital management

The Company's objective in managing its capital structure is to maintain financial flexibility through periods of market fluctuations and to sustain the future development of the business. The Company considers its current capital structure to include shareholders' equity and working capital. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments relative to changes in economic conditions and the Company's risk profile. In order to maintain the capital structure, the Company may from time to time issue shares, adjust its capital spending or consider utilizing credit. The Company monitors its working capital in order to assess capital and operating efficiency.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. During 2011, the Company's strategy in managing its capital is unchanged.

12. Subsequent events

(a) Banking facility

Subsequent to March 31, 2011 the Company established a revolving production loan facility (the "Facility") with a Canadian banking institution (the "Lender"). The Facility is provided on a demand basis in the amount of \$1.5 million subject to an annual review of the Company's reserves – the next review is scheduled for 2012. The Facility bears interest at the Lender's prime lending rate plus 1.5%. As security for the Facility, the Company has provided a general security agreement conveying a first floating charge over all real and personal property and after acquired assets.

(b) Equity issue

In May 2011 the Company completed a private placement of both common and flow-through common shares. A total of 6,531,128 common shares were issued for gross proceeds of \$5,574,593. Of this amount, 2,637,939 common shares were issued on a flow-through basis for gross proceeds of \$2,460,042. Directors and officers of the Company subscribed for 305,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$263,125.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

13. Supplementary cash flow information

For the three months ended	March 31, 2011	March 31, 2010
Provided by (used in):		
Accounts receivable	\$ 338,416	\$ (265,985)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(29,239)	9,521
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,115,762)	160,585
	\$ (806,585)	\$ (95,879)
Provided by (used in):		
Operating	\$ 363,684	\$ (89,775)
Financing	(9,697)	-
Investing	(1,160,572)	(6,104)
	\$ (806,585)	\$ (95,879)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

Traverse's accounting policies under IFRS differ from those followed under previous Canadian GAAP as described in Note 3. These accounting policies have been applied for the three months ended March 31, 2011, as well as to the opening statement of financial position on the transition date, January 1, 2010, the comparative information for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and the comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2010.

On transition to IFRS on January 1, 2010 Traverse used certain exemptions allowed under IFRS 1 "First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards". The exemptions used were:

Full Cost Accounting - IFRS 1 allows an entity that used full cost accounting under its previous GAAP to elect, at the time of adoption to IFRS, to measure oil and gas assets in the development and production phases by allocating the amount determined under the entity's previous GAAP for those assets to the underlying assets pro rata using reserve volumes or reserve values as of that date. Traverse has used reserve values as at January 1, 2010 to allocate the cost of development and production assets to CGUs.

Business Combinations - IFRS 1 allows an entity to use the IFRS rules for business combinations on a prospective basis rather than re-stating all business combinations.

Share based compensation - IFRS 1 allows an entity an exemption on IFRS 2, "Share-based payment" to equity instruments which vested before Traverse's transition date to IFRS.

Decommissioning Obligations - Traverse elected to use the decommissioning obligation exemption that allows for the remeasurement of decommissioning obligations on IFRS transition. Since Traverse also elected to use the IFRS exemption discussed above, any adjustment to the decommissioning obligation is required to be offset to retained earnings/deficit.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)
(i) Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
As at January 1, 2010

	Notes 14(vi)	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 4,868,983	\$ -	\$ 4,868,983
Accounts receivable		149,554	-	149,554
Prepaid expenses and deposits		164,596	-	164,596
Income taxes receivable		136,611	-	136,611
		5,319,744	-	5,319,744
Exploration and evaluation assets	a,i	-	1,437,653	1,437,653
Property and equipment	a,b,i	4,920,999	(2,062,279)	2,858,720
		\$ 10,240,743	\$ (624,626)	\$ 9,616,117
Liabilities				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 774,050	\$ -	\$ 774,050
Deferred flow-through share premium	g	-	76,000	76,000
Decommissioning liabilities	c	168,000	48,000	216,000
Deferred income taxes	b,c,g,i	581,000	(14,000)	567,000
		1,523,050	110,000	1,633,050
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital	g	6,969,498	(200,000)	6,769,498
Contributed surplus	d	491,150	(14,850)	476,300
Retained earnings (deficit)	b,c,d,g,i	1,257,045	(519,776)	737,269
		8,717,693	(734,626)	7,983,067
		\$ 10,240,743	\$ (624,626)	\$ 9,616,117

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)
(ii) Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
As at March 31, 2010

	Notes 14(vi)	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 2,470,597	\$ -	\$ 2,470,597
Accounts receivable		415,539	-	415,539
Prepaid expenses and deposits		155,075	-	155,075
Income taxes receivable		136,611	-	136,611
		3,177,822	-	3,177,822
Exploration and evaluation assets	a,i	-	2,707,560	2,707,560
Property and equipment	a,b,c,f,i	7,171,568	(3,247,300)	3,924,268
		\$ 10,349,390	\$ (539,740)	\$ 9,809,650
Liabilities				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 934,635	\$ -	\$ 934,635
Deferred flow-through share premium		-	-	-
Decommissioning liabilities	c	283,500	71,250	354,750
Deferred income taxes	b,c,g,h,i	780,000	(150,980)	629,020
		1,998,135	(79,730)	1,918,405
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital	g	6,733,831	59,000	6,792,831
Contributed surplus	d	505,705	(28,115)	477,590
Retained earnings (deficit)	b,c,d,f,g,h,i	1,111,719	(490,895)	620,824
		8,351,255	(460,010)	7,891,245
		\$ 10,349,390	\$ (539,740)	\$ 9,809,650

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)
(iii) Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
As at December 31, 2010

	Notes 14(vi)	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 3,130,377	\$ -	\$ 3,130,377
Accounts receivable		783,004	-	783,004
Prepaid expenses and deposits		122,724	-	122,724
		4,036,105	-	4,036,105
Exploration and evaluation assets	a,b,i	-	2,230,870	2,230,870
Property and equipment	a,b,c,e,f,i	10,140,699	(4,372,429)	5,768,270
		\$ 14,176,804	\$ (2,141,559)	\$ 12,035,245
Liabilities				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 1,677,920	\$ -	\$ 1,677,920
Deferred flow-through share premium	g	-	181,580	181,580
Decommissioning liabilities	c	542,000	105,000	647,000
Deferred income taxes	b,c,g,h,i	179,400	118,930	298,330
		2,399,320	405,510	2,804,830
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital	g	11,808,807	(529,500)	11,279,307
Contributed surplus	d	818,050	(69,094)	748,956
Retained earnings (deficit)	b to i	(849,373)	(1,948,475)	(2,797,848)
		11,777,484	(2,547,069)	9,230,415
		\$ 14,176,804	\$ (2,141,559)	\$ 12,035,245

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)
(iv) Reconciliation of Income and Comprehensive Income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
Three months ended March 31, 2010

	Notes 14(vi)	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue				
Petroleum and natural gas		\$ 291,346	\$ -	\$ 291,346
Royalties		(7,246)	-	(7,246)
		284,100	-	284,100
Expenses				
Operating		72,548	-	72,548
Transportation		7,357	-	7,357
General and administrative		174,085	-	174,085
Share based compensation	d	24,555	(13,265)	11,290
Depletion and depreciation	f,i	213,285	(63,386)	149,899
		491,830	(76,651)	415,179
Loss from operating activities		(207,730)	76,651	(131,079)
Finance income		(2,404)	-	(2,404)
Finance costs	c	-	1,750	1,750
Net finance income		(2,404)	1,750	(654)
Loss before income taxes		(205,326)	74,901	(130,425)
Income taxes				
Deferred income tax reduction	g,h,i	(60,000)	46,020	(13,980)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	i	\$ (145,326)	\$ 28,881	\$ (116,445)

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)
(v) Reconciliation of Income and Comprehensive Income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
Year ended December 31, 2010

	Notes 14(vi)	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue				
Petroleum and natural gas		\$ 2,118,405	\$ -	\$ 2,118,405
Royalties		(96,117)	-	(96,117)
		2,022,288	-	2,022,288
Expenses				
Operating		561,405	-	561,405
Transportation		72,172	-	72,172
General and administrative		611,680	-	611,680
Share based compensation	d	345,900	(54,244)	291,656
Gain on dispositions	e	-	(27,269)	(27,269)
Depletion and depreciation	b,f,i	3,173,650	1,590,202	4,763,852
		4,764,807	1,508,689	6,273,496
Loss from operating activities		(2,742,519)	(1,508,689)	(4,251,208)
Finance income		(18,201)	-	(18,201)
Finance costs	c	-	11,000	11,000
Net finance income		(18,201)	11,000	(7,201)
Loss before income taxes		(2,724,318)	(1,519,689)	(4,244,007)
Income taxes				
Deferred income tax reduction	g,h,i	(617,900)	(90,990)	(708,890)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	i	\$ (2,106,418)	\$ (1,428,699)	\$ (3,535,117)

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

(vi) Notes to the reconciliations of statement of financial position and income and comprehensive income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

a IFRS 1 deemed cost election for full cost oil and gas entities

The Company elected to use an IFRS 1 election whereby the previous GAAP full cost pool was used to measure exploration and evaluation assets and development and production assets on transition to IFRS as follows:

- exploration and evaluation assets were reclassified from property and equipment to intangible exploration assets. This consisted of the carrying amount of undeveloped lands that related directly to exploration projects; and
- the remaining full cost pool was allocated to the producing/development assets and components pro rata using proved and probable reserve values.

This resulted in a transfer of \$1,437,653 on transition to exploration and evaluation assets, representing the unproved properties under Canadian GAAP, and a corresponding decrease to property and equipment on transition.

b Impairment on exploration and evaluation assets and property and equipment

The Company performed an impairment test on its exploration and evaluation assets and property and equipment in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Note 3. The recoverable amount was determined using the greater of fair value less costs to sell and value in use based on discounted future cash flows from proved and probable reserves, taking into account escalated prices and future development costs, as obtained from the Company's independent reserve report.

There was no impairment of exploration and evaluation assets at the date of transition to IFRS (January 1, 2010) or at March 31, 2010. At December 31, 2010 the Company determined certain exploration and evaluation costs to be unsuccessful and not recoverable. As a result an impairment of exploration and evaluation assets of \$2,766,789 was recognized as additional depletion and depreciation expense.

On the date of transition to IFRS the Company recognized an impairment of \$624,626 on certain CGUs as a result of decreased gas prices. This resulted in a corresponding after-tax decrease to retained earnings of \$463,026 and a decrease in deferred income tax of \$161,400. At March 31, 2010 no additional impairment was recorded. As a result of continued decreasing natural gas prices and the impact on forecasted natural gas prices used in evaluating reserves, the Company recognized further impairment of \$761,899 on certain CGUs at December 31, 2010. Previously under CGAAP, Traverse recorded as additional depletion a write down of property and equipment of \$1,169,000 for the year ended December 31, 2010. If the recoverable amount increases in the future due to natural gas price changes, impairments can be reversed.

c Decommissioning obligations

Under Canadian GAAP, decommissioning obligations were discounted at a credit adjusted risk free rate of 8.5 percent. Under IFRS, the estimated cash flows to abandon and remediate the wells and facilities has been risk adjusted therefore the provision is discounted at a risk free rate of 4%. Upon transition to IFRS this resulted in an increase to decommissioning obligations of \$48,000 with a corresponding after-tax decrease to retained earnings of \$35,600 and a decrease in deferred income taxes of \$12,400.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

- (vi) Notes to the reconciliations of statement of financial position and income and comprehensive income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

As a result of the change in the discount rate and its impact on the obligations incurred or acquired during 2010, decommissioning obligations increased by \$24,000 at March 31, 2010 and by \$60,750 at December 31, 2010. Accretion expense decreased by \$750 for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and by \$3,750 for the year ended December 31, 2010 as compared to CGAAP. In addition, under Canadian GAAP the accretion of the discount was included in depletion and depreciation whereas under IFRS the accretion is included in finance expense.

d Share based compensation

Under Canadian GAAP stock options granted to employees and consultants were differentiated with a revaluation of stock options granted to consultants required at each reporting date. In addition, forfeitures of stock options were recognized as they occurred. Under IFRS the differentiation of employees and consultants is no longer required and an estimate of forfeitures is incorporated at the date of grant. At transition, the application of these two differences resulted in a decrease of \$14,850 to contributed surplus with an offsetting increase to retained earnings.

Share based compensation was reduced by \$13,265 for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and by \$54,244 for the year ended December 31, 2010 with corresponding decreases in contributed surplus.

e Gains and losses on dispositions

Under Canadian GAAP, proceeds from dispositions were deducted from the full cost pool without recognition of a gain or loss unless the deduction resulted in change in the depletion rate of 20 percent or greater, in which case a gain or loss was recorded. Under IFRS, gains and losses are recorded on dispositions and are calculated as the difference between the proceeds and the net book value of the asset disposed. For the year ended December 31, 2010 the Company recognized a \$27,269 net gain on dispositions under IFRS as compared to nil under Canadian GAAP.

f Depletion policy

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company depleted the full cost pool balance based on the unit of production method over total proved reserves. Under IFRS, the Company's policy is to deplete its development and production costs on an area basis using the unit of production method over proved and probable reserves. There was no impact at transition from this change as a result of the exemption provided under IFRS 1.

For the three months ended March 31, 2010 depleting the oil and natural gas interests over proved and probable reserves resulted in a decrease to depletion and depreciation expense of \$60,886. For the year ended December 31, 2010 the reduction in depletion and depreciation was \$754,736 compared to Canadian GAAP for the same period.

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

(vi) Notes to the reconciliations of statement of financial position and income and comprehensive income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

g Flow-through shares

Under Canadian GAAP, the proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares are recognized as shareholders' equity and the future effect on income taxes related to flow-through shares is recorded as a charge to share capital in the period in which the renouncement of the expenditures is filed with tax authorities. Under IFRS, the premium received on the issuance of flow-through shares, being the difference in price over a common share with no tax attributes, is recognized as a liability on the statement of financial position. As qualifying expenditures are incurred, the liability is reversed and a corresponding deferred tax liability is recognized based on the Company's effective tax rate and the amount of expenditure. Any difference between the flow-through premium and the amount recognized by the Company as a deferred tax liability is charged as deferred income tax expense in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

At transition the above accounting policy difference resulted in a decrease to share capital of \$200,000; an increase to deferred income tax of \$160,000; a decrease in retained earnings of \$36,000; and a flow-through share premium liability of \$76,000. For the three months ended March 31, 2010 the policy difference resulted in an increase to deferred income tax expense of \$22,420; a reduction in the deferred income tax liability of \$160,580; an increase to share capital of \$259,000; and a reduction in the flow-through share premium liability of \$76,000.

For the year ended December 31, 2010 this policy difference results in an increase to deferred income tax expense of \$307,515; a decrease in share capital of \$329,500; an increase in the deferred income tax liability of \$531,435; and an increase in the flow-through share premium liability of \$181,580.

h Deferred income taxes

The adjustment to the deferred income taxes on the date of transition relates to the impairment recorded on oil and natural gas interests, the increase in decommissioning liabilities and the impact of the treatment of flow-through shares as discussed above. The deferred income tax expense and related liability amounts for the March 31 and December 31, 2010 periods have changed as a result of the reconciling items discussed above.

i Summary reconciliations

A summary of select reconciliations is provided below:

	As at January 1, 2010	As at March 31, 2010	December 31, 2010
Exploration and evaluation assets			
a reclassification of exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 1,437,653	\$ 2,707,560	\$ 5,221,840
a transfer of exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	(224,181)
b impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	(2,766,789)
Change in exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 1,437,653	\$ 2,707,560	\$ 2,230,870

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

(vi) Notes to the reconciliations of statement of financial position and income and comprehensive income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

i Summary reconciliations

A summary of select reconciliations is provided below:

	As at January 1, 2010	As at March 31, 2010	December 31, 2010
Property and equipment			
a reclassification of exploration and evaluation assets	\$ (1,437,653)	\$ (2,707,560)	\$ (5,221,840)
a transfer of exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	224,181
b impairment of property and equipment on transition	(624,626)	(624,626)	(624,626)
b impairment of property and equipment	-	-	(761,899)
b reversal of write down under CGAAP	-	-	1,169,000
c increase in decommissioning obligations	-	24,000	60,750
e gains and losses on dispositions	-	-	27,269
f depletion policy	-	60,886	754,736
Change in property and equipment	\$ (2,062,279)	\$ (3,247,300)	\$ (4,372,429)
Deferred income tax liability			
b related to impairment on transition	\$ (161,600)	\$ (161,600)	\$ (161,600)
c related to decommissioning obligations on transition	(12,400)	(12,400)	(12,400)
g flow-through shares - expenditures incurred	160,000	(23,000)	383,920
g deferred income tax in excess of flow-through premium	-	22,420	307,515
h deferred income taxes	-	23,600	(398,505)
Change in deferred income tax liability	\$ (14,000)	\$ (150,980)	\$ 118,930
Retained earnings (deficit)			
b impairment on transition to IFRS, net of tax	\$ (463,026)	\$ (463,026)	\$ (463,026)
b impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	(2,766,789)
b impairment of property and equipment	-	-	(761,899)
b reversal of write down under CGAAP	-	-	1,169,000
c decommissioning obligations on transition, net of tax	(35,600)	(35,600)	(35,600)
c accretion on decommissioning obligations	-	750	3,750
d share based compensation on transition	14,850	14,850	14,850
d share based compensation	-	13,265	54,244
e gains and losses on dispositions	-	-	27,269
f depletion policy	-	60,886	754,736
g deferred income tax in excess of flow-through premium	(36,000)	(58,420)	(343,515)
h deferred income taxes	-	(23,600)	398,505
Change in retained earnings (deficit)	\$ (519,776)	\$ (490,895)	\$ (1,948,475)

TRAVERSE ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AND 2010 (unaudited)

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

(vi) Notes to the reconciliations of statement of financial position and income and comprehensive income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

i Summary reconciliations

A summary of select reconciliations is provided below:

	Three months ended March 31, 2011	Year ended December 31, 2010
Net loss and comprehensive loss		
b depletion - impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 2,766,789
b depletion - impairment of property and equipment	-	761,899
b depletion - reversal of write down under CGAAP	-	(1,169,000)
f depletion policy	(60,886)	(754,736)
c depletion - reclassification of accretion	(2,500)	(14,750)
Change in depletion and depreciation	(63,386)	1,590,202
d share based compensation	(13,265)	(54,244)
e gains and losses on dispositions	-	(27,269)
c finance costs - reclassification of accretion	1,750	11,000
Change in loss before income taxes	74,901	(1,519,689)
g deferred income tax in excess of flow-through premium	22,420	307,515
h deferred income taxes	23,600	(398,505)
Change in deferred income taxes	46,020	(90,990)
Change in net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 28,881	\$ (1,428,699)